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CUBBY PARK

P.O. BOX 218
201 E. MAIN ST.
WEST BRANCH, IOWA 52358

CITY OF WEST BRANCH

P.O.BOX 218

201 EAST MAIN STREET

West Branch, 1A 52358

MELISSA RUSSELL
MELISSA@WESTBRANCHIOWA.ORG
319-643-2782

ARCHITECT:

DRAWING SHEET INDEX

SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME

3-ARCHITECTURAL

A000
A100
A102
A200
A400
A401
A500
AG00
L100

COVER SHEET

1ST FLOOR PLAN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
SCHEDULES

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SECTIONS

LANDSCAPE PLAN

4-STRUCTURAL

S100
S101

FOUNDATION PLAN
ROOF FRAMING PLAN

5-MECHANICAL

M100

P100

MECHANICAL PLAN
PLUMBING PLAN

6-ELECTRICAL

E100

ELECTRICAL PLAN

MARTIN GARDNER ARCHITECTURE, P.C.
700 11TH STREET, SUITE 200
MARION, [A 52302,

KYLE MARTIN
KYLEM@MARTINGARDNERARCH.COM
319-377-7604

CIVIL

FEHR GRAHAM

200 5TH AVENUE, SE

SUITE 100

CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52401
NATHAN KASS
NKASS@FEHR-GRAHAM.COM
319-294-6909

BUILDING CODES

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE

2009 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2010 ADA STANDARDS

CHAPTER 3 - USE AND OCCUPANCY

BUILDING OCCUPANCY TYPE: (A-2)

CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 504.3 - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (40 FT)

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: (19'- 3/8")
TABLE 504.4 - ALLOABLE NUMBER OF STORIES

ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES: (1)

PROPOSED NUMBER OF STORIES: (1)

SECTION 505.2.1 - AREA LIMITATIONS

MEZZANINES (NA)

SECTION 505.3 - EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS

AREA (NA)

TABLE 506.2 - ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN S.F.
PROPOSED ADDITION/NEW BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (V-B)

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA/FLOOR: (6,000 S.F.)

SECTION 506 - BUILDING AND AREA MODIFICATIONS

FRONTAGE INCREASE  (.75) [l = .25 * W/30]
SPRINKLER INCREASE  (NA)

TOTAL BUILDING

PROPOSED AREA (MAIN FLOOR) ()
PROPOSED AREA (OTHER FLOOR) (NA)
TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (10,500 S.F.)

SECTION 507 - UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS

TABLE 508.2.5 - INCIDENTAL ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES (NA)

TABLE 508.4 - REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (NA)

CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 601 - FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME (0)
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS (0)
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS (0)
NONBEARING WALLS (0)
FLOORS (0)

ROOFS (0)

CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SECTION 903 - SPRINKER SYSTEM REQUIRED (NA)
SECTION 907 - FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM (NA)

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

SEE CALCULATED OCCPANCY LOAD OF PROJECT

TABLE 1017.2 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (200 FT)

TABLE 1021.1 - MIN. NUMBER OF EXITS
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT IN COMPLIANCE WITH  ALL STATE,
FEDERAL, AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BREING TO ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION ALL ITEMS REQUIREING INTERPRETATION.

2. ALL CONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT MUST BE REGISTERED WITH THE STATE OF
IOWA. GENERAL CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE STATE REGISTRATION
AND INSURANCE CERTIFICATES FROM EACH CONTRACTOR AND TRANSMIT TO
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: THE OWNER AT THIS TIME HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF
ASBESTOS OR ANY OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE
EXISTING BUILDING. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR
ENCOUNTER MATERIAL WHICY THEY SUSPECT TO CONTAIN OR BE CONTAMINATED
WITH ASBESTOS OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IN HAZARDOUS FORM, THEY
SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CEASE ALL OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE SUSPECTED
MATERIAL AND NOTIFY THE OWNER AND CONFIRM THE NOTIFICATION IN WRITING
ONCE NOTIFIED, THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING AND REMOVAL AS
NEEDED.

PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

BID DOCS
2017-11-02

© 2016
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WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

1. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED AN OF QUALITY TO MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM GRADE

REQUIREMENTS:

A. EXTERIOR/INTERIOR BEARING WALL STUDS, PLATES:
+  2X6'S SPRUCE-PINE-FIR (SPF) NO. 2 GRADE UNDER NLGA GRADE REQUIREMENTS.
B. HEADERS, 2X ROOF FRAMNING, & BEAMS:
+ DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH (DFL) NO. 2 GRADE UNDER WCUB OR WWPA GRADING REQUIREMENTS.

C. TREATED LUMBER:

+ SOUTHERN PINE NO. 2 GRADE UNDER SPIB GRADING.
D. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING:

+ 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING, 32/16 8D NAILS AT 4" O.C.. AT PANEL EDGES, 8D NAILS AT 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS,

BLOCKING REQUIRED AT HORIZONTAL SUPPORTS.

2. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PRESERVATIVE LUMBER. ALL STEEL NAILS,

BOLTS, AND CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH LUMBER SHALL BE GALVANIZED TO G185

STEEL.

o R ow

ONLY.

6. LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL) RIM BOARDS AND BLOCKING SHALL BE "1.3E TIMERSTRAND LSL" AS MANUFACTURED BY "TRUS

JOIST" OR APPROVED EQUAL.

7. PROVIDE METAL JOIST HANGERS BETWEEN ALL ROOF TRUSSES & BEAMS. WHERE TRUSSES FRAMING INTO SIDE OF BEAM. HANGERS
TO BE ADJUSTABLE ANGLE TYPE. PROVIDE HOLD DOWN CLIPS BETWEEN ALL ROOF TRUSSES AND ROOF BEAMS WHERE ROOF

THICKNESS SPECIFICATIONS OR STAINLESS

ALL NAILING OF LUMBER SHALL BE IBC TABLE 2304.0.1 FASTNING SCHEDULE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
ATTACH MULTIPLE STUDS TOGETHER W/ (2) ROWS OF 18D NAILS AT 12" O.C. (STAGGERED, UNLESS OTHERWISE
PROVIDE FULL DEPTH 2X BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS AT MID-HEIGHT OF STUD AT WALLS TO RECIEIVE SHEATHING

TRUSSES BEAR ON BEVELED PLATES ON ROOF BEAMS. ANCHOR SHALL CONNECT TRUSS TO BEAM.

8. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED BY THE SUPPLIER FOR THE LOADS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND THE
STRUCTURAL NOTES OR REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES OR CONDITIONS. THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF IOWA.

9. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED BY THE SUPPLIER FOR THE LOADS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND THE
STRUCTURAL NOTES. THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF IOWA.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM OUTSIDE OF FRAMING UNLESS INDICATED

OTHERWISE.

2. CONSULT ARCHITECT IF EXISTING CONDITIONS FOUND ARE TO BE DIFFERENT
THAN INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

3. DO NOT MODIFY ANY TRUSSES WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE ENGINEER WHO PROVIDED THE ORIGINAL TRUSS DESIGN. SHOP
DRAWINGS OF TRUSS LAYOUT REQUIRED.

4. SEE SHEET A/500 FOR TYPICAL ADA MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND TYPCIAL
MOUNTING LOCATIONS/DIMENSIONS.
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5/8" GYP. BOARD ——

PLASTIC LAMINATE

> 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

DOOR FRAME ROOM FLOOR | BASE WALL FINISHES CEILING
DOOR DOOR GLASS | FRAME | FRAME DETAILS NO. |ROOM NAME | FINISH | FINISH NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST CEILING FINIISH HT. COMMENTS
DOOR NO. WIDTH HEIGHT THICK MAT. TYPE TYPE MAT. TYPE GLASS HEAD JAMB SILL FIRE LABEL NOTES
100 CONCESSION  |[CONC. |NA GYP BRD / EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT NA
102 STORAGE CONC. [NA GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT NA
T00A 70 =0 VT HOLLOW A — HOLLOW | — SA200 5IA200 17A200 Nons (Not Rated) 5UTCH DOOR 103 FAMILY CONC. |NA GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT NA
METAL METAL 104 WOMEN CONC. |NA GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT NA
100B 30" 70" 134" HOLLOW B . HOLLOW | = 5/A200 2/A200 . None (Not Rated) 105 PLUMBING CONC. |NA GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT
METAL METAL 106 MEN CONC. |NA GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT NA
100C 8- 0" 4-8" ALUMINUM D - ALUMINUM i - 7/A200 8/A200 6/A200 None (Not Rated) INSECT SCREEN 107 STORAGE CONC. |NA GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT GYP BRD/ EPAINT NA
100D 8- 0" 48" ALUMINUM D - ALUMINUM I - 7/A200 8/A200 6/A200 None (Not Rated) INSECT SCREEN
103 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HOLLOW B - HOLLOW | - 3/A200 2/A200 1/A200 None (Not Rated) ROOM FINISH NOTES:
METAL METAL GYP BRD - TO BE USG FIBEROCK AQUA-TOUCH AR INTERIOR PANEL LEVEL 5
104 4-0" 7-0" 172" STEEL C - STEEL I - 12/A200 11/A200 1/A200 (SIM) | None (Not Rated) FINISH
107A 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" HOLLOW B - HOLLOW | - 3/A200 2/A200 1/A200 None (Not Rated) EPAINT - EPOXY PAINT
METAL METAL POLYCARBONATE - LEXAN 1/2" CELLULAR PANEL
107B 8- 0" 7-0" 112" STEEL C - - i - 9/A200 10/A200 9/A200 None (Not Rated)
107C 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" HOLLOW B - HOLLOW | - 5/A200 4/A200 - None (Not Rated) COILING DOOR
METAL METAL HOLLOW METAL FRAME
SCHEDULED FRAME
SCHED. SCHED ) SCHEDULED ) SCHED. SCHEDULED . SCHEDULED ,
; ; ; ; ; 2Il 2" /[ ./ ,[
N~ 7 ﬂ . g 7
L A ) v
& o
[Te]
' (o] T o
- w T Q w
) 5' 0 I'—II:>J @ B (I.J
N
& SHELF 3] i z Lu w
o @ N 7] o G
y ™ »
™
DOOR TYPES I I I I I I
DOOR HARDWARE scHEpuLg: /4" =10
100A - THREHOLD, PASSAGE LATCH, ON BOTTOM LEAF, SLIDE BOLT CONNECTING TOP AND BOTTOM LEAF, DEADBOLT KEYED ON OUTSIDE, WEATHERSTRIPPING, SWEEP, 2 HINGES PER FRAME TYPE
LEAF, WALL HOOK FOR TOP LEAF, TOMBSTONE BUMPER FOR BOTTOM LEAF, 24" TALL STAINLESS KICKPLATE, PROVIDE SHELF WITH MITERED CORNERS NOT TO EXCEED 4" BEYOND 1/4" = 1'-0"
FACE OF DOOR EITHER SIDE
100B - PASSAGE FUNCTION LATCH, DEADBOLT KEYED ON OUTSIDE, WALL BUMPER, 24" TALL STAINLESS KICKPLATE
100C - POLE HOOK, HASP AND DEADBOLT MOUNTED INTERIOR, WEATHERSEAL, INSECT SCREEN
100D - POLE HOOK, HASP AND DEADBOLT MOUNTED INTERIOR, WEATHERSEAL, INSECT SCREEN %6 FRAMING 8 |
103 - THRESHOLD, PASSAGE LATCH, DEADBOLT WITH INTERIOR THUMBTURN KEYED OUTSIDE, WEATHERSTRIPPING, SWEEP, WALL BUMPER, 8" TALL STAINLESS KICKPLATE @ 16" 0. - | _ 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 4
104 - POLE HOOK, HASP AND DEADBOLT MOUNTED EXTERIOR, WEATHERSEAL " ’ || : s MIL VAPOR BARRIER
107A THRESHOLD, PASSAGE LATCH, DEADBOLT KEYED EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR, WALL HOOK AND BUMPER, 32" TALL STAINLESS KICKPLATE, SWEEP, WEATHERSTRIPPING I~ L —
107B - WEATHERSEAL, HASP WITH PADLOCK MOUNTED INTERIOR | _— WEATHER BARRIER | —— 2x6 WOOD FRAMING
107C - PASSAGE FUNCTION LATCH, WALL BUMPER, 24" TALL STAINLESS KICKPLATE BEAM. SEE ROOF OVER 1/2" OSB —
FRAMING PLAN. ——— SHEATHING -1
DOOR NOTES: SEE WALL TYPES FOR | T AIR BARRIER OVER 1/2"
ALL HM DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE GALVANIZED HOLLOW METAL FRAMING SIZE 3 e i SHEATHING
ALL DOORS TO HAVE 1 1/2" PAIR OF BALL BEARING HINGES AND DOOR SILENCERS. PROVIDE NON-REMOVABLE PINS ON OUTSWINING DOORS ) 1T~ |  HEADER. SEE STRUCTURAL
ALL LOCKS TO HAVE SCHLAGE KEYWAY KEY SYSTEMS UNLESS OTHERWISE MATCHED TO OWNER KEY SYSTEM. LOCKS TO HAVE US26D FINISH SIDING AS SPECIFIED 5/8" GYP. BOARD —. : ~— PRE FINISHED | ’
PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT THRESHOLDS AND WEATHERSTRIPPING ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS \ / METAL SIDING L+ SIDING AS SPECIFIED
|~ HEADER SEE ROOF L |
FRAMING PLAN |
\
| 2x12 BL%CKING WITH | -~ PREFINISHED FLASHING WITH
) PREFINISHED METAL TRIM S ~ - | DRIP AND END DAMNS
%6 FRAMING | WEATHER BARRIER OVER COILING DOOR PRE FINISHED METAL ] e
} 1/2" OSB SHEATHING HOOD AND INSECT J-TRIM e
@ 16" O.C. - HOLLOW METAL DOOR
SCREEN COIL NOT | FRAME, SEAL FULL
|| DRIP HEAD FLASHING SHOWN ] ~ STAINLESS STEEL = :
—— PRE FINISHED B JAMB FLASHING PERIMETER, BOTH SIDES
METAL SIDING -
DOOR AS SCHEDULED
5/8" GYP. BOARD —— PRE FINISHED
METAL JTRIM SEALANT JOINT @ |_1|E1'?§ - 1.0"
=1- /"3 HEAD
1X COMPOSITE JAMB 7200 1 1/2" = 1-0"
WRAPPED IN PREF. ALUM. Eg/ﬂi\”\éG DOOR AND | \\/ - HOLLOW METAL DOOR
WEATHER STRIP | _— LINE OF WALL BEYOND FRAME, SEAL FULL
INSECT SCREEN ——— | / PERIMETER, BOTH SIDES
COILING DOOR ——  PRE FINISHED DOOR AS SCHEDULED |
METAL JAMB LINER PLASTIC LAMINATE | g" 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 4
INSECT SCREEN COUNTER TOP | 4 |_— SHIM MIL VAPOR BARRIER
| |
| FOOD-GRADE
L
ﬁZ\ HEAD \‘ 1 STAINLESS STEEL — 2x6 WOOD FRAMING
A200/ 11/2"=1"-0" TRACK, BY OVERHEAD BRI AN F COUNTER TOP - | e
\/ DOOR MANUFACTURER COUNTER TOP — / | CLOSED/WELDED | - . DOOR AS SCHEDULED
WEATHER BARRIER : |
) SUPPORT BRACKET — \ ENDS | .
OVER 1/2" OSB PRE FINISHED , ~ SEALANT | AIR BARRIER OVER 1/2
SHEATHING § i \ | SHEATHING
METAL J-TRIM : ~\¥ PRE FINISHED METAL J-TRIM D [l e S, |
\ . X6 FRAMING 'l — PRE FINISHED METAL SIDING == SIDINGAS SPECIFIED
—— PRE FINISHED —— 1/2" EXPANSION . ~ —
Vi
PRE FINISHED < = METAL JAMB LINER - 1Ly ] JOINT: @ 16" O.C. ———  \WEATHER BARRIER OVER 12" | SIDING EDGE FLASHING
METAL SIDING T P 2, R 1/2" THRESHOLD MAX. OSB SHEATHING
IR ~ L RN :
S Sy LT /"2 JAMB
20 ERAMING COILING DOOR [ R e T CONCRETE PAVING, SEE CIVIL m SILL a200, 1 1/2" = 1-0"
@16"0.C. SR AR 1 I SLOPE AWAY FROM DOOR A200,/ 11/2" = 1'-0Q"
T, : : DOOR AS SCHEDULED
5/8" GYP. BOARD —— AR
L ] \'\
’ T DOOR THRESHOLD MAXIMUM
DOOR TRACK m f : 2X WOOD FRAMING HEIGHT 1/2", SET IN TWO
9 \ HEAD/SILL Q;%;;\ & GYPS o CONTINUOUS BEADS OF SEALANT
A200/ 11/2" = 1'-0" | | z gLLg\t)V I\‘/J"';"TiL'EF;%R 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
(110 JAM B WEATHER BARRIER Sy L FRAME, SEAL FULL A e~
A200/ 1 1/2"=1'-0 OVER 1/2" OSB PERIMETER, BOTH SIDES S S (R
SHEATHING v ~ COUNTER BELOW < IR B
-~ DOOR AS SCHEDULED / METAL J-TRIM ~— DOOR AS SCHEDULED PERN L
ﬁ/ WEATHER STRIP \ I /5 "\ HEAD A Sl s POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE,
a | ~ 2x12 BLOCKING WITH RN — S SS S A200/ 1 1/2"=1'-0" ST SEE STRUCTURAL
o / PREFINISHED METAL TRIM VETAL SIDING | wsiieR FRAME, SEAL FULL R POURED IN PLACE FROST
~ SEE WALL TYPES FOR — DOORTRACK PERIMETER, BOTH SIDES P
p o =— l === FRAMING SIZE AND INSULATION | : | ’ SRR PR STOOP, SEE STRUCTURAL
P g?gll'\’o,é\lc\:/llNG 'ji - | 2XFRAMING T A — POURED IN PLACE FOUNDATION
C. \ 31— T WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL
1X COMPOSITE | COILING DOOR ~ St
JAMB R

SEALANT JOINT —

/
/

/10", JAMB

\A200/ 11/2"=1-0"

/8 JAMB

\A200/ 11/2"=1-0"

COUNTER BELOW
INSECT SCREEN

ol

- —

|—— DOOR AS SCHEDULED

/4 JAMB

\A200/ 11/2"=1-0"

/1 SILL

\A200) 11/2"=1-0"
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" W} 7Y = *; N ! ‘ ] = S 7= ] = = e *:&
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| | E 1
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| | i PRE FINISHED
e —8— 5 ‘ TRELLIS FRAMING | = / METAL SIDING
— —A200 7 == 1 1 H
= AbUU [ [ H
u [
| l | i
A H F i i [
—— o ‘ | M
&2/ . | 3 | ~
o™
. n
B MAIN FLOOR | - ;_i [ \‘ ( )
———— )" g = — —_— —
\
| | RAINCHAIN
SHELF
| N ‘ SPLASH BLOCK.
T.0. FOOTING | | | \‘ ' i ‘
4 -0 ‘
North —
1/4" = 10"

PRE FINISHED METAL

WEST BRANCH, IOWA 52358

FASCIA .
(%]
(o9
< Z
s 2
Q=
0w
POLYCARBONATE o=
PANELS o Q

_ _ . TRUSS BEARING d;
e 10'-0"

[&)]
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>
[0
[
(«»

TRELLIS TRELLIS
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East
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NOTES:

A400

1. SHADE TRELLIS STRUCTURE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE CITY OF WEST BRANCH AT
A FUTURE PHASE. SHADE TRELLIS FOOTINGS AND KNIFE PLATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED
DURING PHASE ONE FOR EASE OF INSTALL OF FUTURE SHADE TRELLIS.

2. PROTECTIVE COVER TO BE INSTALLED OVER KNIFE PLATES OF FUTURE SHADE TRELLIS
COLUMN FOOTING TO PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE AND TO ENSURE SAFETY. DO5 76 O -l
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FASCIA AND CAP FLASHING
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A600

I TRUSS BEARING G
1OI - Oll

METAL SOFFIT
F
/
POLYCARBONATE
/ PANELS
!
\agad
) ) ) A ) A i I | | I i ‘\W}
ii i i il i il e

IS

PRE FINISHED METAL SIDING

N

TRELLIS FRAMING
/ / : SHELF
4 g /
RNZUU

g —

| | 100A N
= —

2

m West

’J; | | ‘ _ T.0. FOOTING
— | | 40
] I
South
1/4" = 1-Q" —
PRE FINISHED METAL FASCIA
POLYCARBONATE
/ PANELS
D /6
5100 \A600
v TRELLIS FRAMING
TRELLIS FRAMING \‘ /
| \ iy = 7
| A2 = -
fg\ PRE FINISHED METAL
SIDING
A200
RAINCHAIN: 2
1/4" GAUGE ZINC 500 -
PLATED COIL CHAIN
STACKED STONE SPLN 107A (1078
BLOCK; 5% n
(4) STONES, 23" THICKEA. —_ | ‘ : =
———— ==
NOTES:

1. SHADE TRELLIS STRUCTURE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE CITY OF WEST BRANCH AT
A FUTURE PHASE. SHADE TRELLIS FOOTINGS AND KNIFE PLATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED

ot 4= 107

DURING PHASE ONE FOR EASE OF INSTALL OF FUTURE SHADE TRELLIS.
2. PROTECTIVE COVER TO BE INSTALLED OVER KNIFE PLATES OF FUTURE SHADE TRELLIS
COLUMN FOOTING TO PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE AND TO ENSURE SAFETY.

- MAIN FLOOR
| | ",
—————————0 L
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MANUAL
) FIRE CARD DUPLEX
SWITCH _ 2 MIN. ALARM  READER OUTLET
N ] O 0
.o DUPLEX
© |z OUTLET
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. o
| Z
1D

SWITCH
N

0]

48"
UNO

N

MISCELLANEOUS DEVICES

/12" Electrical Mounting Heights

—— SEE ADA ELEVATIONS,
THIS PAGE FOR

EPOXY PAINTED, GYP.
BOARD - SEE SCHED.

o0 14710

FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN

/13", ADA MOUNTING HEIGHTS

z

” =
SX i =—)

22 =)

Dy N ’
% Qo< (N 30" x 48"
SEST x| . 2 ICLEAR |
AR J = | FLOOR |
SIWUT  »h = © | SPACE |

xg  °F 3

L

w®
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6 3/4" 5 -

0"

EPOXY PAINTED, HIGH

IMPACT GYP. BOARD *\
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EPOXY PAINTED GYP.
BOARD QEEEQ%’TQ‘&'NFO' LIGHT FIXTURE OVER LAV. | — 5'-11/4" 1" 2'-6" 1" 2'-6" 1"  5-23/8"
-SEE SCHED. \ RESTROOM FISXTURES @ 8-0"A.F.F.-TYP.INT. SEE ADA ELEVATIONS, SEE ADA ELEVATIONS, 7
THIS PAGE FOR ADD. THIS PAGE, FOR ADD. MIRROR, SEE SPEC
MIRROR, SEE SPEC ~ MIRROR, SEE SPEC N INFO REGARDING INFO. REGARDING X 7 :
- b — RESTROOM FIXTURES RESTROOM FIXTURES
Liég:\?ggwssp%?si EEMININE p WALL MOUNTED LAV.  PROVIDE ADA SCALD \ . , \ ‘ , S / PROVIDE ADA SCALD
PROTECTION, TYP. / :
/ PROVIDE ADA SCALD OTECTION, , | T.P. DISPENSER o PF:’OTECTlON, TYP.
PROTECTION, TYP. A A ; A A NS
o CMU BLOCK BASE, § i EPOXY PAINTED pe—x 2 N
N ; / CMU BLOCK BASE, EPOXY PAINTED SEAL Vﬁw MUN \\ % DISPOSAL CMU BLOCK ];] | UU& \IEW P
EPOXY PAINTED TOP AND BOTTOM TYP. —— N BASE, SEAL TOP . : .
& - SEAL TOP AND < \ ul AND BOTTOM - o . ~
LT [ [ 7] BOTTOM - TYP. R N N s e e e v B R B TYP. i PN O N Y N
|
1l -6 5/8ll 5! -0" \' L] - 6II L
i ’f # 7
/19", FAMILY /18", WOMEN /17 "\, MEN
A500/ 1/4" =1-0" A500) 1/4"=1'-0" A500) 1/4" =1'-0"
7
D < A2oo> Ci GYP. BOARD EPOXY PAINTED @AJOO — EPOXY PAINTED | COILING DOOR
EPOXY PAINT GYP. BOARD I -~ | GYPBOARD EPOXY PAINTED A200 % I
D - SR BOAD e S
] i PLASTIC LAMINATE I [T m Z
. i COUNTER TOP —— PLASTIC LAMINATE SINK. SEE 7200 i <
m SR, m TR COUTNER TOP PLUMBING PLASTIC LAMINATE ¥
A200 e _—— BEVERAGE COOLER COUNTER TOP (a4 %
Vs BY OWNER BEVERAGE COOLER A200 0 [a'A)
: L : 1 BY OWNER ————— ‘ / ©
\ V. \ .o — 100B N — (Ls))
5 ~. U | | M % COUNTER TOP wn a B
L] " L] " 1 " 1 ” L] " 1 " [ STEEL COUNTER SUPPORT -M g >
PEILAE S R TR LR SR SR - SRaGKers L] | R | 3
EPOXY PAINTED - AN » T
EPOXY PAINTED EPOXY PAINTEDC.M.U. BASE SEAL TOP AND o 0
CONCRETE EXPOSED CONCRETE BOTTOM O m LZ2Z
SEAL TOP AND BOTTOM SEAL TOP AND > % <
DATTMARNA M
/16, CONCESSION /15" CONCESSION /14" CONCESSIONS i ) Q5.
500 14" = 1'.0" A500 1/4" = 1'-0" A500 1/4" = 1'-Q" ea— O — (LI/J)
o
= = peoo 5 ) o5
oz
2 W
30" CLEAR 54" MIN. / « Z
_ EQ. EQ. SOTMIN. ) o max. ; 12" MAX. 42" MIN. — LEVER O 0>
= 13 1/2" MIN 24" MIN 5 36" MIN. OPERATING ), e
THERMOSTAT s X . : < oan  qon CONTROLLED EXPOSED PLUMBING AT — < QO
LOCATION & g1y = 39"-41" = _ N N BAI;RIER FRSEE LAVATOORIES =
B = ., £ N MIN. ‘MIN| TOILET = Z o % whk MUST BE INSULATED OR @) Q)
© ‘ S v ‘ N <|s T Bk XE |0 x ] OTHERWISE CONFIGUREDTO ™) —
~—+ @/ | < | . PAPER AR = o X 2 Z ELIMINATE POSSIBLE CONTACT —
[ ‘ Z h = ! < - — o ﬁ\ - = ~ [ " ||‘CD Z = o = | Z I
| CLEAR | £ \g N & 21 cLea Tz F\ Z o5 T 130" x48" 1~ = 2L S L s = | — =
| FLOOR | ¢ N okl Y S| FLOO o Z| = z — S F | CLEAR | . o4 AP e SR ! W) Q
| SPACE | ¥ = = = ©l = s 26 =~ o N L D |FLOOR | 2 | =
| Y & | SPACE ISR o | S LS T ' 'S8 <L 'SPACE | 11"MIN.;, | 16" MAX. 7 or o<
L _ g< } 60" MIN ‘\ < :I: 9 - t = ~ [ _ g< 7 < <
30" MIN. / -~ 18" - 1 oZ 30" MIN. O
N 7 i ] - = E
DA Toilet Floor Mount - Interior U
m ADA Urinal - Plan m ADA Urinal - Interior Elevations /7\ ADA Toilet Floor Mount - Plan /é\ Elevations m ADA Lavatory - Plan m ADA Lavatory - Interior Elevations o
A500 1/4!! = 1"0" A500 1/4!! = 1"0" A500 1/4!! = 1"0" A500 1/4!! = 1"0" A500 1/4u — 1'_0" A500 1/4u — 1'_0" O 700 ‘I ‘ITH ST
SUITE 200
L- I MARION, IOWA
14
— 52302
= 1 g( >ﬁ Y -1 N 1 g(
\ \ \ \ \ \ 319) 377-7604
&b -
| | | | | |
N } } g g } } } } g WWW.MARTINGARDNERARCH.COM
Aﬁ r—— - | ‘ ‘ n Aﬁ r—— - i = ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ =
) S 12 M & i | I T B . N . o MIN, % . N 11502 390TH sT
] i i i s | = | | | i 2 MIN, | & 7 | > [ STRAWBERRY
x U 2 z : i I z L A 7 | | L s
: © s =~ I — N s M=~ | Z M=~ ! ~—1 I P M=~ L __—_——1 — N o POINT, IOWA
N - | N | | : | ~ | = | ~ | \ = | > | \ 52076
. . ~ = \ N ! | = ! N ! s | N | \ : | N | | <
J J | \18" MIN, " | ‘. 36"MIN. | o | N, 42'MIN. | N O | \ 24" MIN.| N Z (563) 933-4712
. N : N } ) | I } | | ‘ | j N | 1 | AN p—
N ~« N ~~ N~ - 4 N W S~ N e AN
- - N — S N  E— N i S N  E— ~ z
PAPER SOAP OR SANITARY  URINAL TOILET FRONT APPROCH, PULL SIDE FRONT APPROCH, PUSH SIDE, HINGE APPROCH, PULL SIDE HINGE APPROCH, PULL SIDE HINGE APPROCH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR LATCH APPROCH, PULL SIDE, LATCH APPROCH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR —
TOWEL SANITIZER NAPKIN SCREEN PARTITION DOOR PROVIDED WITH BOTH WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH DOOR PROVIDED WITH CLOSER PROVIDED WITH CLOSER LLJ A 5 OO
DISPENSER DISPENSER  DISPOSAL CLOSER AND LATCH 2%
(o

ADA ACCESSORIES -
/"1, MOUNTING HEIGHTS

0 147 = 10

/"3 ADA DOOR CLEARANCES

o014 = 107
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PRE FINISHED METAL FASCIA
COVER OVER 2X8 OVER 2X10

STEPPED SUB-FASCIA

2X6 SUPPORT @ BOTTOM

OF TOP CHORD

3! - 6“

PRE FINISHED METAL
GUTTER

PRE FINISHED VENTED
METAL SOFFIT

POLYCARBONATE
PANEL
PRE FINISHED METAL J-
TRIM

PRE FINISHED METAL SIDING

WEATHER BARRIER OVER

1/2" OSB SHEATHING

2X6 FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

5/8" GYP. BOARD

WALL VENT
SEE 3/A600

1X2AZEK

EXPANSION JOINT /

FOUNDATION AND FOOTING
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

SEALANT

\

Y

/"1 SECTION - NS

——— 5/8" OSB SHEATHING

3"

1!_0"
4

PRE FINISHED METAL ROOFING
OVER ICE/WATER SHIELD

— PRE ENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

2X4 BLOCKING

CONTINUE POLYCARBONATE PANEL
TO BOTTOM SIDE OF TRUSS TOP

CHORD ON INTERIOR

SIDE OF PLUMBING ROOM - FULL

PERIMETER OF ROOM

2X4 BLOCKING

SEALANT JOINT

GYP BRD
EPOXY
PAINTED

PLAN

a B
24 2

N

I\

=

=

PRE FINISHED METAL
CAP FLASHING

]
i

1l _2"

PRE FINISHED VENTED
SOFFIT PANELS

PRE FINISHED METAL FASCIA
COVER OVER 2X8 OVER 2X10
STEPPED SUB-FASCIA

2X4 HORIZONTAL FURRING
@ 24" 0.C.

POLYCARBONATE
PANEL

AG00

CMU EPOXY PAINTEL
SEAL TOP AND BOTTIOM

4" CAST IN PLACE
CONCRETE FLOOR.
FOOTING/FOUNDATION

A4

SEE

5/8 GYP. BOARD \

L uuuuuu&uu*&uuu
4" S

]
|

TRUSS BEARING C ;
10'- 0"

WEATHER BARRIER OVER
1/2" OSB SHEATHING

PRE FINISHED METAL SIDING

2X6 FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

A600

24

1 -

MAIN FLOOR C ;
0"

—— 8" FOUNDATION WALL

—— 24"x18" CO

- T.0. FOOTING G
_4I - Oll

NT. FOOTING

o 347 10

2X FURRING AS

REQUIRED. I

WEATHER BARRIER OVER

1/2" OSB SHEATHING

PRE FINISHED VENTED
METAL SOFFIT

TRELLIS FRAMING.

PRE FINISHED METAL J-TRIM —

PRE FINISHED METAL SIDING —

CONCRETE SLAB.

SEE STRUCTURAL —

CONCRETE FOOTING /
FOUNDATION. SEE

X b

%4

RIUNEN

A

— PRE FINISHED METAL

ROOFING OVER FULL
ICE/WATER SHIELD

— 5/8" OSB SHEATHING

—— PRE ENGINEERED ROOF

— 5/8" GYP. BOARD

TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

2X4 WOOD HORIZONTAL

WOOD FURRING

—— ACRYLIC PANEL

PRE ENGINEERED ROOF Tl

TRUSS . — SEALANT

WEATHER BARRIER OVER —%————<

1/2" OSB SHEATHING  ACRYLIC OUTSIDE

PRE FINISHED METAL 7 CORNER TRIM

SIDING BELOW

6 CORNER DETAIL
A600/ 11/2" =1'-0"
PRE FINISHED
METAL J-TRIM
PRE FINISHED | PRE FINISHED METAL

METAL SIDING
— 2X6 FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

WEATHER BARRIER
OVER 1/2" OSB

DRIP FLASHING

—— FOOD-GRADE

KT

A600

STRUCTURAL

/"2 WALL SECTION

vany o v e 0
S I
-

o0 3= 10

~— 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

SHEATHING

2X6 FRAMING
@ 16" O.C.

PRE FINISHED
METAL SIDING

-
/H“L><

\\

1l -0"

STAINLESS STEEL
COUNTER - WELD
SIDES AND FRONT
APRON WITH 1/2"

\

/

4
7

2'-0" A.F.F. MAX.

/"5 "\ SHELF DETAIL

ROUNDED FILLET

PRE FINISHED, BENT
METAL OVER SOLID
BLOCKING

MOUNT AT 2'- 10" \
A.F.F.

;

N
PRE FINISHED
METAL J-TRIM

@ 1 1/2n — 1"0"

2X4 HORIZONTAL
FURRING STRIPS @
24" O.C. TO SOFFIT —

TRUSS TIE

PRE ENGINEERED

ROOF TRUSSES
@ 24" O.C.

[ [ T [ T T T 1

— POLYCARBONATE
PANEL

5/8" GYP. BOARD —

2X6 FRAMING @
16" O.C.

|

,— PRE FINISHED METAL
J-TRIM
TRUSS BEARING

[

—~ 1 PRE FINISHED METAL

DRIP FLASHING

10! _ Oll

—— WEATHER BARRIER OVEF
1/2" OSB SHEATHING

SIDING

5/8" GYP BOARD

/"4 JOINT FLASHING

1" AIR GAP EVERY
OTHER SHEATHING PANEL
AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING

J-BEAD CONTINOUS

BLACK INSECT SCREEN

CONTINOUS OVER S-400
CORAVENT EVERY STUD
SPACE - PAINT EXPOSED
PORTION OF STUD BLACK

A600,/ 11/2" =1'-0"

\\

N

=35

1X 2 AZEK CONTlNUOUV R
SEALANT JOINT et e
/"3 BASE FLASHING

LA600) 11/2" = 1-0"

CONCRETE
FOUNDATION

s

— WEATHER BARRIER
OVER 1/2" OSB
SHEATHING.
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| 1. ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC), LOCAL BUILDING CODES, UTILITY REGULATIONS, AND ALL OTHER CODES AND STANDARDS REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS OF THIS SPECIFICATION. ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW.
L I G H T F IXT U R E S C H E D U L E EXTERIOR: INTERIOR 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES. NEGLECTING TO ADVISE OTHER TRADES IN A TIMELY MANNER OF NECESSARY OPEINGS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL REQUIRE THE CONTRACTOR TO ARRANGE SUCH WORK AT HIS OWN EXPENSE.
SEE SITE UTILITIES I (STORAGE ROOM) 3. SCHEDULE 40 PVC, OR RIGID GALVANIZED CONDUIT SHALL BE USED UNDERGROUND. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL BE GALVANIZED RIGID OR EMT. INTERIOR CONCEALED CONDUIT SHALL BE EMT, ELECTRICAL NONMETALLIC TUBING, ARMORED CABLE, OR METAL CLAD CABLE. MOTOR OR EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE THROUGH SEALTITE
PLAN | . EQUIVALENT RACEWAY.
WT MFG MODEL LAMP | TWO (2) 1" CONDUITS 4. WIRING SHALL BE SOLID COPPER THROUGH SIZE 10, AND STRANDED COPPER OVER SIZE 10. CONFORM TO CODE REQUIREMENT AS TO INSULATION TYPE, AND TEMPERATURE RATING VERSUS DEVICE AND EQUIPMENT TERMINATIONS.
| STUBBED TO OUTSIDE 5. SWITCHES AND OUTLETS SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE. HUBBELL, SLATER, AND LEVITON ARE ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS.
E1 Hubbell Outdoor Lighting | SG1-20-4K7-FT-UNV-TB-PCU-EH LED DISCONNECT BUILDING (NORTH,) 6.  PROVIDE AN EQUIPMENT GROUNDING WIRE THROUGH ALL CONDUITS, WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT. SIZE ACCORDING TO NEC CODE.
E2 Dual-Lite LZ15D-03L LED I 7. DEVICE AND JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE METAL OR NONMETAL WHERE USED INSIDE. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF BOXES WHERE USED OUTSIDE OR IN WET LOCATIONS. OUTDOOR OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A COVER SUCH THAT THE PLUG AND RECEPTICALE WHILE CONNECTED ARE PROTECTED FROM RAIN.
= Hubbell Outd Gaht VWGL ED LIGHTING | 200A 8.  RECEPTICALES USED OUTDOORS, IN RESTROOMS, JANITOR ROOMS, AND OTHER LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE GROUND-FAULT INTERRUPTING TYPE (GFI). THRU-FEED GFI'S MAY BE USED TO PROTECT DOWNSTREAM RECEPTICLES.
ubbell Dutdoor Lignting - CONTROL PANEL MAIN PANEL BUILDING 9. VERIFY SHORT CIRCUIT MAGNITUDE FROM UTILITY. SUPPLY CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR PROPER INTERRUPTING CAPACITY. MINIMUM INTERRUPTING RATING OF BREAKERS SHALL BE 22,000 AMPS.
F2 Luminaire LED, Inc. VF 84-25W-4K-120-CP-BRZ LED CIRCUITS 10.  GROUND AND BOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 250. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED. SYSTEM GROUND SHAL BE GROUND ROD AND WATER SYSTEM PIPING IF METALLIC. GROUND RESISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 20-OHMS.
11.  PROVIDE TYPED INDEX CARDS IDENTIFYING CIRCUITS IN PANELBOARDS. FBOX ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE ~—CHAIN ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE
I 12. FURNISH LIGHTING FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE. INCLUDE NEW LAMPS IN ALL FIXTURES. R L |
— / — SAFETY SPRING
| 13.  REMOVE DEBRIS AND CLEAN FIXTURES AND PANELBOARD BEFORE TURNING OVER TO OWNER. - =
.
| 14,  ALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLES TO BE ON SEPARATRE CIRCUITS. il v _—— 200" TYFE "SO" CORD
BUS DROP GRIPS ————e <3 1§ LEAN |
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TRUEN

PLAN N

LANDSCAPE NOTES :
1. TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE: 343.50 SF
2. ALL LANDSCAPED AREA SURROUNDING BUILDING AS SHOWN TO BE DENSLEY SEEDED WITH SEED SAVERS EXCHANGE MIX AS FOLLOWS:
QTY 1: MESIC WILDFLOWER MIX LATIN NAME: NA SKU# 1629
QTY:20z  BIRD AND BUTTERFLY FLOWER MIX LATIN NAME: NA SKU# 0130
QTY: 1M PRAIRE, BIG BLUESTEM LATIN NAME: ANDROPOGON GERARDII SKU# 0957 (1M)
3. GRUB AND REMOVE EXISTING VEGETATION FROM TOPSOIL. STORE TOPSOIL & REPLACE AS BACKFILL FOR A MINIMUM OF 3' DEPTH. WATER SETTLE BACKFILL, PLACE IN 1' LIFTS.
4. INSTALLATION TO FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS OF SEED SAVERS EXCHANGE. SOW SEED MIX 1-2 WEEKS BEFORE LAST FROST DATE. MIX THE SEED WITH SOME SAND OR SAWDUST TO BROADCAST THE SEED MIX. GO OVER THE AREA WITH A RAKE TO WORK THE SEED INTO THE SOIL.
5. LANDSCAPED AREA IS TO BE KEPT TO 6" HEIGHT FOR THE FIRST 2 YEARS AFTER INSTALLATION TO ESTABLISH HEARTY ROOT GROWTH AGAINST COMPETING VEGETATION. AFTER TWO YEARS, SPECIES CAN GROW TO FULL SIZE AND CAN BE CUT BACK ONCE A YEAR IN SPRING.

45' - 10"

DOWNSPOUT CONNECTED

TO DRAIN TILE - TYP - SEE CIVIL
AND ELEVATIONS FOR
LOCATIONS

ROOF OVERHANG

EDGING; SEE CIVIL
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TRUEN

PLAN N

MECHANICAL PLAN

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1. EXHAUST FAN EF-1: COOK GEMINI #GN-720 CENTRIFUGAL INLINE EXHAUST FAN
WITH 6" DIA. SPRIAL DUCT TO EXTERIOR WALL AS SHOWN. 500 CFM, 1325 RPM, 3.3
SONES, 323W PER HP, 120-1-60. PROVIDE ALL DUCT ACCESSORIES TO SUSPEND
EXHAUST FAN AT ELEVATION EQUAL TO BOTTOM OF TRUSS FRAMING. PROVIDE
WCR6 ALUMINUM THROUGH WALL CAP WITH BIRD SCREEN. PROVIDE UNIT
MOUNTED FSC SPEED CONTROL. MOUNT SPEED CONTROL ADJACENT TO
ELECTRIC PANEL FOR EACH UNIT.

\

PLUMBING N

WH SPKLR
ST 105
107 //
H O
MEN
@ iy 106
11 ]
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
FIXTURE NO. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION FIXTURE TYPE MATERIAL WASTE VENT FAUCET MFGR MODEL MISC. SUPPLY CW | SUPPLY HW NOTES
P-1 AMERICAN STANDARD 2002.014 ADA TANK WATER CLOSET VITREOUS CHINA 3" 1-1/2" - - 3/4" - 1,2
P-2 AMERICAN STANDARD 2018.214 TANK WATER CLOSET VITREOUS CHINA 3" 1-1/2" - - 3/4" - 1
P-3 AMERICAN STANDARDG6501.511 URINAL VITREOUS CHINA 2" 1-1/2" - SLOAN ROYAL 186-1.0 3/4" - -
P-3.5 AMERICAN STANDARD 6501.511 ADA URINAL VITREOUS CHINA 2" 1-1/2" - SLOAN ROYAL 186-1.0 3/4" - 2
P-4 KOHLER K-2714 DROP IN LAVATORY VITREOUS CHINA 1-1/4" 1-1/4" DELTA-22C131 - 1/2" 1/2" 2
P-5 KOHLER K-1999 WALL HUNG LAVATORY VITREOUS CHINA 1-1/4" 1-1/4" DELTA-22C131 - 1/2" 1/2" 2
P-6 ELKAY 3C16X20-2-18X FOOD SERVICE SINK STAINLESS STEEL ELKAY LK940DS20L2H - 172" 172" -
P-7 ELKAY EZH20 VRCTLDDWSK DRINKING FOUNTAIN STAINLESS STEEL 1-1/2" 1-1/2" - WITH BOTTLE FILLER 172" - -
P-9 POWERS LFE480 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE BRASS - - - - - - 3
P-10 FIAT TSB-200 MOP SINK TERRAZZO 3" 2" FIAT 830AA - 3/4" 3/4" 5
FD-1 JAY R SMITH 2005 FLOOR DRAIN CAST IRON 3" 1-1/2" - - - - 4
NOTES:
1. PROVIDE WITH WHITE OPEN SEAT AND SELF SUSTAINING STAINLESS STEEL CHECK HINGE.
2. MOUNT FIXTURE AT ADA REQUIRED LOW HEIGHT CONFIGURATION.
3. MIXING VALVE TO SERVE TWO LAVATORIES WHERE APPLICABLE.
4. PROVIDE WITH NICKEL BRONZE STRAINER HEAD.
5.  INCLUDE FIAT 889-CC AND 832-AA MOP HANGER, HOSE AND BRACKET.

PLAN N
TRUEN

TWO-WAY CLEANOUT \

PLUBMING INSTALLATION NOTES

agrON=

WATER HEATER SCHEDULE:

1. WH-1: BRADFORD WHITE RE16WV6, 6 GAL. WALL HUNG ELECTRIC WATER HEATER. 120V, 1500W SINGLE PHASE. (MOUNTE WATER HEATER @ 7-6" A.F.F.)

2. WH-2: BRADFORD WHITE RE330S6, 30 GAL. ELECTRIC WATER HEATER. 240V, 4500W SINGLE PHASE.

No

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW.

8. LOCATE AND ARRANGE VALVES, DRAIN FITTINGS, ETC. TO BE ACCESSIBLE THROUGH LAY-IN CEILINGS OR ACCESS DOORS. PROVIDE AN ACCESS PANEL OR DOOR AS REQUIRED FOR ALL

ALL WATER, VENT, AND ABOVE FLOOR PIPING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED IN WALL VOIDS EXCEPT IN PLUMBING 105 OR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL MECHANCIAL AND PLUMBING CODES AS WELL AS APPLICABLE NFPA CODES AND UTILITY COMPANY REGULATIONS. ALL MATERIALS AND

APPROVED NON-ACCESSIBLE INSTALLATIONS. COORDINATE ROUGH-IN AND FINAL LOCATIONS OF PIPING AND DUCTWORK WITH WORK OF ALL OTHER TRADES.

9. ALL COLD AND HOT DOMESTIC WATER PIPING TO BE INSULATED WITH 1/2" FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH ALL SERVICE JACKET AND FACTORY INSTALLED VAPOR BARRIER.

ALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SAHLL BE PLUMBED TO DRAIN TO HOSE BIBS BELOW SINKS, TO VALVE AT ENTRANCE SERVICE. THIS BUILDING WILL BE DRAINED DURING WINTER.
ALL ABOVE FLOOR WATER, VENT, AND WASTE PIPING MAY BE RUN TIGHT TO WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
DO NOT INSTALL WATER, WASTE, OR VENT PIPING IN FRONT OF, ABOVE, OR BELOW ELECTRICAL PANEL. A 3-0" FLOOR AREA AROUND THE PANEL IS TO REMAIN CLEAR.
PROVIDE BALL VALVE SHUT OFFS AT ALL FIXTURES.

10. ALL ABOVE GROUND SANITARY DRAIN, WASTE, & VENT PIPING SHALL BE SCH 40 PVC. PIPE JOINTS AND FITTING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SEALED AND SOLVENT WELDED PER THE PIPE

MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

11. ALL UNDERGROUND SANITARY DRAIN, WASTE, & VENT PIPING SHALL BE PVC OR SERVICE WEIGHT CAST IRON. PIPE JOINTS AND FITTING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE HUB TYPE WITH PRE-
FORMED NEOPRENE INSERTS.

12. ALL ABOVE GROUND HOT & COLD DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE M COPPER TUBING. TUBING JOINTS AND FITTING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SWEAT SOLDERED USING 95-5 TIN-

ANTIMONY SOLDER. LEADED TYPE SOLDERS ARE NOT APPROVED. PEX PIPING ALLOWABLE WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE.
13. THREADED JOINTS SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED THREAD COMPOUND APPLIED TO THREADS AND THEN SHALL BE PROPERLY TIGHTENED TO ELIMINATE LEAKAGE.
14. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR. ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH WEATHER TIGHT, RUBBER BOOT PIPE PORTAL

SYSTEM BY ROOF PRODUCTS & SYSTEMS CORP. (RPS) OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

15. PROVIDE DIELECTRIC UNIONS AT CONNECTIONS TO PIPING OR VALVES OF DISSIMILAR METALS.

16. PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTER WITH ON EITHER SIDE FOR WINTER DISCONNECT

17. PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE. DUE TO TEH SCALE OF THE DRAWINGS, NOT ALL DETAILS AND ACCESSOIRES CAN BE SHOWN. PROVIDE COMPLETE

INSTALLATION OF ALL SYSTEMS.

18. CONSOLIDATE WASTE VENTS AS ALLOWED BY CODE FOR TEH LEAST NUMBER OF ROOF PENETRATIONS PRACTICAL
19. NO MECHANICAL SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED OVER ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION PANELS AND SWITCHGEAR.
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FOUNDATION & STRUCTURAL NOTES : 91'-0" BID DOCS

1. GRADE ALL AREAS AROUND THE BUILDING TO DRAIN WITHOUT 2017-11-02
PONDING IN DISTURBED AND UNDISTURBED AREAS. MAINTAIN 46 - 4" 20° - 4" 24’ . 4n
DRAINAGE IN ALL AREAS AROUND BUILDING. AT GRASS AREAS SLOPE 6"
IN FIRST 10-0"

2. 2" OF RIGID FOAM INSULATION SHALL BE PLACED HORIZONTALLY
UNDER FLOOR SLABS AND VERTICALLY ON ALL FOUNDATIONS 42" HIGH
& ACROSS END OF SLAB. a

3. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS REQUIRES A s BB ©2017
MINIMUM NET:

«  ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY EQUAL TO 2,500 POUNDS PER F2 ] MARTIN GARDNER
SQUARE FOOT (PSI) FOR FOOTINGS SUPPORTED ON NATIVE SOILS % ARCHITECTURE P.C.
PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PRODUCED BY BRAUN INTERTEC
DATED NOVEMBER 4, 2016, BRAUN PROJECT NO: B16-02977.

4. LOCATE, VERIFY, AND MARK THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS.

5. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE FREE OF WATER, FROST, AND LOOSE SOIL n
PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

6. ANY FILL MATERIAL THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO BRING THE SUBGRADE
TO BEARING ELEVATION IS TO BE GRANULAR MATERIAL PLACED IN
LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 9 INCHES.

. UNDER SLABS, MATERIAL SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST . o ) o | o
95% OF ITSMAXIMUM STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (ASTM 8 45'-0 8 20" -4 8 23'-0
D-698).

. UNDER FOOTINGS, MATERIAL SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO AT
LEAST 98% OF ITS MAXIMUM STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY
(ASTM D-698). 20" - 4"

7. EXCEPT WHERE MODIFIED BY THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ALL
CONCRETE  WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI
301-99. "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR
BUILDINGS" AND ACI 318-02, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ————
REINFORCED CONRETE." :

8. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED. THE AMOUNT OF ENTRAINED % -
AIR SHALL BE 6% +/- 1%.

9. HOT WEATHER CONCRETE OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/
ACI 305,

10. COLD WEATHER CONCRETE OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
W/ ACI 308.

11. THE FOLLOWING LAP-SPLICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED INCLUDING DOWL T
EXTENSIONS AND EMBEDMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

REINFORCING BARS: 48 BARS DIAMETERS WELDED WIRE FABRIC: 8

INCHES

12. MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM COVERAGE FOR REINFORCING AS INDICATED,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS:

. CONCRETE DEPOSITED DIRECTLY AGAINST EARTH: 3 INCHES

. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:

«  #6 AND LARGER ... oo 2 INCHES |
«  #5 AND SMALLER ..o 11/2 INCHES |

. CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:

«  SLABS AND WALLS oo 3 INCHES |
|
|
|

12' - 1 5/8"
14| - 0"

&2 -15/8"

1'-43/4"

3! - 4"

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT.

12'-21/2"

4" CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB WITH WITH
6X6 - 10/10 WWF OVER VAPOR BARRIER OVER 12"
COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR
SLOPES, DIMENSIONS AND FLOOR DRAINS
LOCATIONS.

0'-4"
, 3-10"

T |
11' - 6"

20| - 4“

4" CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
FLOOR SLAB WITH WITH 6X6 - 10/10
WWF OVER VAPOR BARRIER OVER
12" COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE.
SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR SLOPES
AND FLOOR DRAINS LOCATIONS.

*  COLUMNS/PIERS TIES......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiceiene 1 1/2 INCHES
13. REINFORCING STEEL
o H3&SMALLER.......oo ASTM A615
GR 40
o HAKLARGER. ... ASTM 615
GR 60
*  WELDED WIRE FABRIC.... ..o ASTM A185
* JOINT REINFORCING........oiiiiiie e 9 GAUGE >% —
WIRE, ASTM A82
*  PRESTRESSING STRANDS. ... ASTM A416 ‘
14. CONCRETE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS:
o FOOTINGS.... .o 3000 PSI
o WAL e 4000 PSI
* SLABS ON GRADE.......c e 4000 PSI_ L
* TOPPING SLABS...... .o e 3500 PSI L
15. STRUCTURAL STEEL.....ooi e ASTM A36
o WI/SLOPES.. ... ASTM A992
*  STRUCTURAL TUBING......ccceiiiiiiiieiie e e ASTM
A500 GR. B.
16. ALL BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE 3/4" DIAMETER, A325, |
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. }
17. ALL WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST A.W.S. SPECIFICATIONS. |
USE E70XX ELECTRODES. }
18. PROVIDE CORNER BARS (24x24) AT ALL INTERSECTIONS OF FOOTINGS TYPICAL FOOTING/FOUNDATION NOTES: . }
AND WALLS, SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS THE HORIZONTAL 1. ALL FOOTINGS ARE TO BE 24"x18" CAST IN PLACE WITH (3) #5'S CONTINUOUS AND # |
REINFORCING. 4'S @ 24" VERTICAL WITH 6" HOOK. }
19. THE CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS TO HAVE A MINIMUM F'M OF 2800 PSI * 2. FOUNDATION "F1™: |
AT 28 DAYS ON THE NET AREA. + 8" CAST IN PLACE FOUNDATION WITH CONTINUOUS #4'S HORIZONTAL @ 18" O.C. }
20. USE TYPE S MORTAR FOR CONCRETE MASONRY EACH FACE. }
*+ USE TYPE N MORTAR FOR CLAY MASONRY 3. FOUNDATION "F2" |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|

yonan,

8! - 0"

SEE CIVIL FOR PAVING

HOLD FOUNDATION WALL 8" BELOW
FLOOR LINE @ ALL DOOR LOCATIONS

AND POUR FLOOR THROUGH 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT, TYPICAL

7! - 6"

3'-91/4"

45' - 11 5/8"

12' -2 7/8" 3 -4" 8'-91/8"

3! - 6"

13! - 6"
13! - 6"

«  MIX DESIGN PER PROPORATION SPECIFICATION «  8"CAST IN PLACE FOUNDATION WITH (4) #4'S VERTICAL
21. GROUT USED IN R.C. MASONRY TO HAVE A MINIMUM F'C OF 2500 PSI AT
28 DAYS. ALL GROUT AND COARSE GROUT TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 2104 REQUIREMENTS. <>
22. SHIFT REINFORCING TO CLEAR ANCHOR BOLTS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS,
CUTTING OF REINFORCING BARS IS NOT PERMITTED. \
23. REINFORCING CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONSTRUCTION JOINTS UNLESS
SHOWN OTHERWISE.
24. WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS AT CROSS POINTS IS NOT
PERMITTED. 46' - 4" 20" -4" 24' - 4"
25. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND ALL
CORNERS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. EXTEND HORIZONTAL BARS
MIN. 30" AROUND CORNERS OR PROVIDE CORNER BARS (30"x30") AT 91'-0"
ALL INTERSECTIONS OF  FOOTINGS AND WALLS, SAME SIZE AND
SPACING AS HORIZONTAL REINFORCING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PLAN N
26. PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLTS 1/2" x 1'-0" LONG x 6" HORIZ. 2'-0" O.C. TRUE N
PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLTS @ EACH SIDE OF BOTTOM PLATE SPLICES. FOUNDATION PLAN
27. ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED BY THE 1/4" = 1'-0"
SUPPLIER FOR THE LOADS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND THE
STRUCTURAL NOTES. THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A —— 6x6 CEDAR COLUMN
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF IOWA. L
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2 6 1
W

— 2x8 CEDAR WOOD SLAT
— 2x10 CEDAR WOOD JOIST

— STOP BLOCKING

S S —— 3/4" CHAMFER ALL SIDES
e ok sl I KNIFE PLATE
N N I a4
|

1I '8“

1l _0"

I

2x8 CEDAR WOOD SLAT {1/ | /| p
| I
I

STOP BLOCKING ——| |l i \F- £

2x10 CEDAR
JOIST

@/ - ANCHOR BOLTS
a I/ \47

6x6 CEDAR WOOD
/ COLUMN

I / Wl -— 6x6 CEDAR
x °W COLUMN KNIFE PLATE

! ‘ —— 1/2" ISOLATION JOINT
~N | . BETWEEN FOOTING & SLAB

,,,,,,,,,,, FAASE 2. VAU LEUAR WULUMN
e \\\ ~—— 1/4" GAUGE STEEL KNIFE PLATE
Lt 12" CONCRETE FOOTING

: — CONCRETE SLAB

NOTES:

S100

/1] ©
PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DETAIL - SHADE TRELLIS
1. SHADE TRELLIS STRUCTURE IS TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE CITY OF WEST BRANCH AT
A FUTURE PHASE. SHADE TRELLIS FOOTINGS AND KNIFE PLATES ARE TO BE INSTALLED /4 POST DETAIL /3 "\ DETAIL @ TRELLIS /2 "\ SHADE TRELLIS - FOUND. DTL. /1, COLUMN
DURING PHASE ONE FOR EASE OF INSTALL OF FUTURE SHADE TRELLIS. s100/ 1/2" =1'-0" s100/ 1" =1'-0" s100/ 1" =1'-0" s100/ 1" =1'-0"
2. PROTECTIVE COVER TO BE INSTALLED OVER KNIFE PLATES OF FUTURE SHADE TRELLIS DO576.01
COLUMN FOOTING TO PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE AND TO ENSURE SAFETY. .
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1 1
AB00
PRE ENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.
(3) 1 3/4"X14" LVL
——— (2) 1 3/4"X11 1/4" LVL
— 2X6 OUTLOOKS
@ 24" O.C.
(2) 1 3/4"X11 1/4" LVL ——
AN
] AB00
'\\
— (2) 1.3/4"X7 1/4" LVL
DROPPED TOP ]
CHORD TRUSS — ~
[y
\ N
i
™. pROPPED TOP
CHORD TRUSS
2X6 OUTLOOKS .
@ 24" O.C. s
(3) 1 3/4"X14" LVL
(2) 1 3/4"X11 1/4" LVL
_——
90' - 8 1/4"
1 1

PLAN N

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

TRUE N%

1/4" = 1'-0"

PRELIMINARY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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